RESOLUTION NO. R-2020-114

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS,
APPROVING THE FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR
THE COLONY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRCIT NO. 1 AND SUCCESSOR
DISTRICTS TO BE CREATED BY DIVISON OF THE COLONY MUNICIPAL
UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 AS ATTACHED IN EXHIBIT A; AUTHORIZING THE
CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS; AND
ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Bastrop previously entered into a “Consent for The Colony
Municipal Utility District No. 1 and Successor Districts to be Created by the Division of the Colony
Municipal Utility District No. 1: on February 23, 2004; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bastrop City entered into a “First Amendment to Consent
Agreement for The Colony Municipal Utility District No. 1 and Successor Districts to be Created
by the Division of the Colony Municipal District No. 1" on June 14, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bastrop entered into a “Second Amendment to Consent
Agreement for The Colony Municipal Utility District No. 1 and Successor Districts to be Created
by the Division of the Colony Municipal District No. 1" on November 7, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bastrop entered into a “Third Amendment to Consent Agreement
for The Colony Municipal Utility District No. 1 and Successor Districts to be Created by the Division
of the Colony Municipal District No. 1" on November 12, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Living Unit Equivalent (LUE) limit was increased in the Third Amendment
and additional edits are required in different sections to reflect this change; and

WHEREAS, the developer wants to expand the diversity of lot sizes and product types
that are able to be provided and are revising block lengths and the Land Use Standards within
the agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City and the Developer agree to create a Consent Agreement and
consolidated Development Agreement to consolidate the original and all amendments for each
into separate documents for ease of use, reference, and administration.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
BASTROP, TEXAS:

Section 1. That the City Council of the City of Bastrop, Texas approves the Fourth
Amendment to Consent Agreement for The Colony Municipal Utility District No. 1 and Successor
Districts to be Created by Division of the Colony Municipal Utility District No.1, as attached in
Exhibit A.

Section 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the Fourth Amendment to
Consent Agreement for The Colony Municipal Utility District No. 1 and Successor Districts to be
Created by Division of the Colony Municipal Utility District No.1.



Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage, and it
is duly resolved.

DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Bastrop this 10"
day of November, 2020.

ATTEST:

Ann/Franklin, City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

i

Alan Bojorquez, CityAttor.



Document #2033 b ML A

was filed on Bgv’\\ BB03Y
but has not been verified,
Krista Barisch County Clerk
Bastrop County, TX.
FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR THE COLONY
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 AND SUCCESSOR DISTRICTS TO BE
CREATED BY DIVISION OF THE COLONY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1

This FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR THE COLONY
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO.1 AND SUCCESSOR DISTRICTS TO BE
CREATED BY DIVISION OF THE COLONY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1
(this “Amendment”) is entered into effective as of November 23, 2020 among the CITY OF
BASTROP, TEXAS, a Texas municipal corporation located in Bastrop County (the “City”);
HUNT COMMUNITIES BASTROP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Hunt” or
the “Developer”); and THE COLONY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO.1A
(“District 14”), THE COLONY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1B (“District 1B”),
THE COLONY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1C (“District 1C”), THE, COLONY
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1D (“District 1D”), THE COLONY MUNICIPAL
UTILITY DISTRICT NO.1E (“District 1), THE COLONY MUNICIPAIL. UTILITY
DISTRICT NO. 1F (“District 1), and THE COLONY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
NO. 1G (“District 1G”), each of which is a political subdivision of the State of Texas created by
division of The Colony Municipal Utility District No. 1 (the “Original District”) and operating
under the provisions of Chapters 49 and 54, Texas Water Code. In this Agreement, District 14,
District 1B, District 1C, District 1D, District 1E, District 1F, and District 1G are sometimes
referred to individually as a “Suceessor District” and all of the Successor Districts are sometimes
referred to collectively as the “Successor Districts”. The City, the Developer, and the Successor
Districts are sometimes referred to herein collectively as the “Parties” and individually as a

“Party’”.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City and Sabine Investment Company, a Delaware corporation
(“Sabine”), previously entered into a Consent Agreement for The Colony Municipal Utility
District-No. 1 and Successor Districts to be Created by the Division of The Colony Municipal
Utility District No.1 dated effective as of February 23, 2004 (the “Original Consent
Agreement”), which, among other things, provided for the creation of the Original District, the
division of the Original District in to the Successor Districts, and a regulatory process for the
development of +1491.04 acres of land within the City’s extraterritorial jurisdiction;

WHEREAS, the Original District was created by House Bill 3636, Acts of the 78th
Legislature, Regular Session, CIH.778, Texas Session Law Service 2003 (the “Creation
Legislation™) and, as required by the Original Consent Agreement, the Original District joined in
and consented to the Original Consent Agreement by Joinder and Consent to Consent
Agreement for The Colony Municipal Utility District No. 1 and Successor Districts to be Created
by the Division of The Colony Municipal Utility District No. 1 dated June 8, 2004;

WHEREAS, as permitted by the Creation Legislation and the Original Consent
Agreement, the Original District subsequently divided in to the Successor Districts pursuant to
an election held by the Original District on February 5, 2005;

WHEREAS, as required by the Original Consent Agreement, District 1A joined in and
consented to the Original Consent Agreement by Joinder and Consent to Consent Agreement for
The Colony Municipal Utility District No. 1 and Successor Districts to be Created by the Division
of The Colony Municipal Utility District No. 1 dated May 18, 2005, and each of the remaining
Successor Districts joined in and consented to the Original Consent Agreement by a Joinder and
Consent to Consent Agreement for The Colony Municipal Utility District No. 1 and Successor
Districts to be Created by the Division of The Colony Municipal Utility District No. 1 dated

{Wo0973950.10} 1



June 14, 2005;

WHEREAS, effective December 30, 2006, Sabine merged with and into Forestar {(USA)
Real Estate Group Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Forestar”), at which time Forestar succeeded,
by operation of law, to Sabine’s interest in and to the Original Consent Agreement. To
memorialize the merger, Forestar also joined in and consented to the Original Consent
Agreement by Joinder and Consent to Consent Agreement for The Colony Municipal Utility
District No. 1 and Successor Districts to_be Created by the Division of The Colony Municipal
Utility District No. 1 dated effective December 30, 2006;

WHEREAS, the City, Forestar, and the Successor Districts entered into a First
Amendment to Consent Agreement for the Colony Municipal Utility District No. 1 and Successor
Districts to be Created by Division of the Colony Municipal Utility District No. 1 dated effective
as of June 14, 2016 (the “First Amendment”) to amend the Original Consent Agreement to
establish development standards for single family residential lots in the Project, revise the
procedures for inspections and testing of subdivision infrastructure, and reflect certain
administrative updates;

WHEREAS, Forestar, with the consent of the City and the Successor Districts,
subsequently assigned all of its right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Consent Agreement
to Hunt pursuant to an Assignment of Consent Agreement for The Colony Municipal Utility
District No. 1 and Successor Districts to be Created by the Division of The Colony Municipal
Utility District No. 1 and Consent dated effective December 30, 2016;

WHEREAS, the City, Hunt, and the Successor Districts later entered into a Second
Amendment to Consent Agreement for the Colony Municipal Utility District No. 1 and Successor
Districts to be Created by Division of the Colony Municipal Utility District No. 1 dated effective
as of November 7, 2017 (the “Second Amendment”) to further amend the Original Consent
Agreement fo (i) modify the lot standards approved in the First Amendment in order to
incorporate a new category for single family attached product; (ii) establish certain minimum
building standards for the single-family residential uses within the Project; (iii) ratify the City’s
prior consent to the annexation of the so-called Isbell and Archer tracts into District 14; and
(iv) establish a procedure for administrative approval by City staff of future amendments that
are minor in nature;

WHEREAS, the City, Hunt, and the Successor Districts subsequently entered into a
Third Amendment to Consent Agreement for the Colony Municipal Utility District No. 1 and
Successor Districts to be Created by Division of the Colony Municipal Utility District No. 1 dated
effective as of March 4, 2020 (the “Third Amendment”) to further amend the Original Consent
Agreement to (i) adopt a Project Master Plan and vesting for the Project; (i) increase the
maximum density for the Project; and (iii) clarify the responsibility for providing utility services
to the Project (the Original Consent Agreement as amended by the First Amendment, the
Second Amendment, and the Third Amendment being referred to herein collectively as the
“Consent Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend the Consent Agreement to update the land
use standards applicable to the Project, memorialize the Parties’ course of dealings on various
matters, and make certain conforming amendments and clarifications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties amend
the Consent Agreement as follows:

{Wo0973950.10} 2



AGREEMENT

1. -~ Defined Terms. Capitalized terms not defined in this Amendment have the
meanings ascribed thereto in the Consent Agreement.

2, Land Use Standards. The Lot Standards attached as Exhibit “A” to the Second
Amendment (the “Prior Lot Standards”) are hereby replaced with the Land Use Standards
attached as Exhibit “A” to this Amendment (the “Land Use Standards”). The Land Use
Standards will supersede and replace the Prior Lot Standards for all purposes under the Consent
Agreement; however, for the avoidance of doubt, the Land Use Standards will only apply to
Future Phases, as defined in the First Amendment.

3. Conforming Amendments and Clarifications.

(a) The Third Amendment increased the maximum density for the Project
from 2,500 living unit equivalents (“LUEs”) to 4,300 LUEs. Section 5 of the Second
Amendment contains a legacy reference to 2,500 LUEs, and the Parties now desire to
amend Section 5 of the Second Amendment to conform to the maximum density changes
in the Third Amendment. Accordingly, the reference to 2,500 LUEs in clause 1) of the
second-to-last sentence of Section 5 of the Second Amendment is hereby amended to
refer to 4,300 LUEs.

(b)  Based on the future off-site connectivity contemplated by the Project
Master Plan attached as Exhibit “A” to the Third Amendment, block lengths within the
Project may exceed 1,500" when such blocks abut The Colony boundary between
collector streets or abut a natural waterway.

(c) For purposes of the filing fees and other charges established in the Fee
Schedule under the City’s Code of Ordinances (Appendix A), future amendments to the
Consent Agreement (including the amendment/restatement described in Section4
below) will be considered and processed as an amendment to a development agreement,
rather than as a new municipal utility district consent agreement.

4. Agreement to Divide Consent Agreement into Two Agreements — Consent
Asreement (for MUD matters) and Development Agreement (for development matters). Within
six months of the full execution of this Amendment, the Developer will submit to the City a
restated Consent Agreement along with a separate restated Development Agreement to
consolidate the original and all amendments for each into separate documents for ease of use,
reference, and administration. The City will review and submit for approval the separate
restated agreements to the City Council within one year from the effective date of this
Amendment.

5. Effect of Amendment. FExcepl as specifically provided in this Amendment, the
terms of the Consent Agreement continue to govern the rights and obligations of the parties, and
the terms of the Consent Agreement remain in full force and effect. If there is any conflict or
inconsistency between this Amendment and the Consent Agreement, this Amendment will
control and modify the Consent Agreement.

6. Counterparts. To facilitate execution, (a) this Amendment may be executed in
any number of counterparts; (b) the signature pages taken from separate individually executed
counterparts of this instrument may be combined to form multiple fully executed counterparts;
and (c) an electronic signature, or a signature delivered by facsimile or in another electronic
format (e.g., .PDF via email), will be deemed to be an original signature for all purposes. All

{Wog73950.10} 3



executed counterparts of this instrument will be deemed to be originals, and all such
counterparts, when taken together, will constitute one and the same agreement.

* * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment to be effective
as of the date first written above.

[counterpart signature pages follow]

{Wo973950.10} 4



COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TO:

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR THE COLONY
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 AND SUCCESSOR DISTRICTS TO BE
CREATED BY DIVISION OF THE COLONY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1

CITY:

CITY OF BASTROP, ;E
By: m

Paul Hofmann, City Manager

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF BASTROP §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the Qa day of
Februar i/ , 2020, by Paul Hofmann, City Manager of the City of Bastrop, a

T 2C Chawea

NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Texag,/

Texas municipa! corporation, on behalf of said city.

R TRACIHH CHAVEZ
Notary I #1412377
My Commission Expires
e October 14, 2021

{Wog73950.10} 5



COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TO:

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR THE COLONY
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 AND SUCCESSOR DISTRICTS TO BE
CREATED BY DIVISION OF THE COLONY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1

DEVELOPER:

HUNT COMMUNITIES BASTROP,
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: Hunt Communities Development
Co., LLC, a Texas limited liability
company, its Sole Member

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the 3 day of % 2020, by Rick
Neff, Senior Vice President of Hunt Communities Development Co., LLC, a Texas limited
liability company, Sole Member of Hunt Communities Bastrop, LLC, a DelawaIe limited lability
company, on behalf of said limited liability companies.

SAAAATHA LUNDEEN| W M

"""" 5 ’o:'.: mfaw'ﬁ‘gg fé‘é&?fa?éfé NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Texas

My Commission Explres
JUNE 17“;25)23

{W0973950.10} 6



COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TO:

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR THE COLONY
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 AND SUCCESSOR DISTRICTS TO BE
CREATED BY DIVISION OF THE COLONY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1

DISTRICT 1A:

THE COLONY MUNICIPAL UTILITY
DISTRICT NO, 1A

] .-_-—-"‘_N A N
ByZ/[ ¢ / ! [ NN 1’/\/
William T. ITiggins B, Phesident

Board of Directors

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF BASTROP §
This instrument was acknowledged before me on the 3)__\*\ day of NW Q'Y\b(/(zozo,

by William T. Higgins IV, President of the Board of Directors of The Colony Municipal Utility
District No. 1A, a political subdivision of the State of.Texas, on behalf of said district.

X ) MMJ'V}“\
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Teyas

SARAH BETH GUTIERREZ
My Nolary D # 120250013
Expires Decamber 28, 2020

{Wog73950.10} 7




COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TO:

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR THE COLONY
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 AND SUCCESSOR DISTRICTS TO BE
CREATED BY DIVISION OF THE COLONY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1

DISTRICT 1B:

THE COLONY MUNICIPAL UTILITY
DISTRICT NO. 1B

By: ,(j&%a/ru Qkéﬁma/ Me
Susan Weems Wendel, President
Board of Directors

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF BASTROP §

AR
This instrument was acknowledged before me on the l@ day of December, 2020, by

Susan Weems Wendel, President of the Board of Directors of The Colony Municipal Utiljty

District No. 1B, a political subdivision of the State ofT/kjs, on behalf of said digfrigt. >
o Ty JIX a

Bl St e NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Texas
CRISTINA CARRILLO

% MY COMMISSION EXPIRES (3
>  AUGUST 28,2022 |9
NOTARY ID: 131701363

{Wog73950.10} 8



COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TO:

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR THE COLONY
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 AND SUCCESSOR DISTRICTS TO BE
CREATED BY DIVISION OF THE COLONY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF BASTROP §

DISTRICT 1C:

THE COLONY MUNICIPAL UTILITY
DISTRICT NO. 1C

Michael A. ProkoD,
Board of Directors

Presid /

This instrument was acknowledged before me on thefz) day of DCC/ , 2020,
by Michael A. Prokop, President of the Board of Directors of The Colony Municipal Utility

District No. 1C, a political subdivision of the State of TC% behalf of said district.
, 8

{Wog73950.10}

NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Texas

CAROLYN RANI WEIR
Notary ID #132096961

My Commission Expires §
July 22, 2023 J




COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TO:

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR THE COLONY
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 AND SUCCESSOR DISTRICTS TO BE
CREATED BY DIVISION OF THE COLONY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1

DISTRICT 1D:

THE COLONY MUNICIPAL UTILITY
DISTRICT NO. 1D

By:

Dave/Griésenbeck,
Boaftd of Directors

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF BASTROP §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the A day of Q’-'w"“w , 2020,
by Dave Griesenbeck, President of the Board of Directors of The Colony Municipal Utility
District No. 1D, a political subdivision of the State of Tg? on behalf of said district.

(g

NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Texas

i ly, HATTE CAMPION

il s \‘"" 1Y COMMISSION EXPIRES I
’.:m NOVEMBER 18, 2022 §

2,

Wil

)
B~ o

{ "fe.w:(x‘ NOTARY ID: 124474847_{§

& )
fi=*\

\

{Wo973950.10} 10



COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TO:

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR THE COLONY
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 AND SUCCESSOR DISTRICTS TO BE
CREATED BY DIVISION OF THE COLONY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1

DISTRICT 1E:

THE COLONY M ICIPAL UTILITY
DIST;‘?W
By: e~ Mv"/

John Postle, President

Board of Directors

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF BASTROP §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the ! , day ofgzﬁ ﬂ’)’\k{’, ¥, 2020,
by John Postle, President of the Board of Directors of The Colony Municipal Utility District

No. 1E, a political subdivision of the State of Texas, on behalf of said district.

w5 JULY 25, 2021
__NOTARY ID: 131222014 |8

{Wog73950.10} 1



COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TQ:

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR THE COLONY
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 AND SUCCESSOR DISTRICTS TO BE
CREATED BY DIVISION OF THE COLONY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1

DISTRICT 1E:

THE COLONY MUNICIPAL UTILITY
DISTRICT NO. 1F

Harold J. r,
Board of Directors

By:

THE STATE OF TEXAS

§
§
COUNTY OF BASTROP §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on theM day of A{Zfl jé/}néw, 2020,

by Harold J. Seiler, President of the Board of Directors gf The Colony Municipal Utility District
No. 1F, a political subdivision of the State of Texas, on behalf of said district.

W{ﬂﬂ( MML/

NORARY PUBLIC, State of Texas

{W0973950.10} 12



COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TO:

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR THE COLONY
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 AND SUCCESSOR DISTRICTS TO BE
CREATED BY DIVISION OF THE COLONY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1

DISTRICT 1G:

THE COL MUNICIPJ}L UTILITY
iG
By, /Lt L(.-/)
/ Richard T. Banks, President
Board of Directors

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF BASTROP §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the 30 day of Novem. LJU/ , 2020,
by Richard T. Banks, President of the Board of Directors of The Colony Municipal Utility District
No. 1G, a political subdivision of the State of Texas, on behalf of said distyigt.

thl @ mgie

NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Texas

{Wo973950.10} 13



EXHIBIT “A”
LAND USE STANDARDS

Exhibit "A" The Colony The Colony MUDs #1A-#1G
Lot Size and Setback Matrix Lot Matrix by Land Use Fourth Amendment to Consent Agreement
Eand Uise Min. #ln. Min | Min | Min | Min. (M Side [Min Bt Min {Min Bzar] Max §Maxlot
Calegory Lot Area Dwelling Lot tot Front | laterdor '2:“ Yard Rear fwhen two [Height of | Coverage
forthe 5q.Ft. Unit Size | Width [ Depth | Yard Siie | Story & [{SeeSec.| Yard | Story & | Buiiding by
Cokany 5q.FL Yard Ad) 423} Adj. Building
SFZoning SF2ening
Singls Famlly Resldpntiad
Lolony - E . . . 25
{Estate Lot} 10,000 Sq. Ft. 1800 Sg. Ft.| 80" 120/ 30" 10 15' 25 sores
Colony-5 i . 1 , , ] 15
{standird Lot} 4,400 5g. Ft. 1000 Sq.Ft.| 40 10 i1} 5 15 15! Stories
Colony -G . , . . ¢ . 25
(Garden ) 4,500 54, Ft. 1000 $q. Ft.] 45 100 0 {0'RIY 15 /10 storles S0k
Doplex/ \ . N . . 15
Towrhome 3,000 5g. F., 1000 5q.Ft. 25 100 25 sad 13 w20 stories e
Colony- € . t v s . 25
{Quster} 10,000 5q. FL 7005q.FL | 100 100° 20 10 15 1 storfes 56X
Muitl famBy
MF1 10,000 5q. F1. 6005q.FL | 100° 100
5 5 23 15 W 18 35 oy Istonies| 50X
MF2 15,000 5q. FL. 6005q.F1. | 100 125"
Commerdal
[\} 7,000 $q. Ft. WA s | uo | 3 | 1w ] e 75 jaof25| B0 [2stores] soM
HS 7,060 5q, F1. HA 60 110’ 35 10/25° 5 20/25 1 story 50%
GR 12,000 5q. Ei. NfA 106 1o 25 10/30° &0 Fiy 20130 &' Zstories] S04
T 12,000 54, F1. N/A 100 110 25 10 Fiy ity Istories | SO%
[ 12,000 $q. F1. WA 100 110" 5 | A &0 b1y 20430 60" sli_r?es 0%
2
-2 12,000 5q. F1, N/A 100" 1¢ 25" | 1o/30 60" W 2030 &0' sto:es 65%

Minimum Side Yard |Zero fot line residences are required to have a ten {10] &. setbatk o the opposite side of the zero (0) ot Ene.

Roof overhangs on the zero kot ¥na side of a Gardea Home Lot may extend up 1o ¢ighteen {18} Inches Into the 3dfacent ot ten
Colony -G {10} fi., setback.

{Garden Homel Maintenance A frve {5) ft. malntenance easement is reserved in the ten {10) i side yard setback of eachlot for maintenance of the adjacent

Easement Garden Home property.

Roof Overhangs

tinimum Rear Yard {When a zesidence has 2 sear loaded garage, the spading between the aftey and the garage rmust be a minimusm of bwenty (20 ft.

RAnimum Side Yaed [Puplexes have a ten {10} ft. tpacing between residences on interior side yards. Fifteen (15] f1. minimum side yard on comer lots,

COLONY - SFA
Single Family Roof Ovarbangs  [Roof overhangs on the 2ero lot Ene side of a 1ot may extend up to eighteen {18) inchesinto the adjacent lot ten {10} ft. setback.
Attached
{Ouplexor Maintenance  [Afive {5} fr. malntenance easement I5 reservad in the ten (10] ft. side yard setback of eachdot for maintenance of the adjacent
E Townhome) Easement residence property.
% Minimum Rear Yard [When  residence has a rear loaded parage, the spacing between the afley and the garsge must be 3 minfmum of twenty {20) f1.
§ Minimum interior |Setback 1s ten [10) ft. for single stocy structures, twenty-five (25) 1. for roulti-story buildings and sixty [50) B, adjacent dngle-
5 0 Side Yard family 1%,
§ Mingmem Rear Yard [Setback s ten [10) ft. for single story structures, thiry (30} ft. for multi-story buildings and sixty (60} f1. adjacent single-famity Iot.
E Mmzn_wm laterior Ten feet [10') or twenty-five feet £25') when adfacent to a single-family lot.
E s Side Yard
a Minimum Rear Yard |Twenty feet {20') or twenty-five feet {25') when adjaceat to a single-family lot.
Side Setback Single Story - rinimum ten {10] Fr. interor / twenty-five (25) f1. exterior side setback. Thirty {39] ft. setback if adjacent to single
o family resideatial. Sixty (60) t. setback if structse over one (1 Jstory.
Minimum thwenty {20} ft, setback adjacent to single-family fol, shall observa thirty [10) it sedack if ane {1) story strugture. f8oli-
Rear Setback
story structure sixty {650) ft. sethack,
Side Sehack Single Story - minimum ten (10) ft. interior f twanty-five (25] f1. exterior side setback. Thirty (30) ft. setback if adjacent to single-
o1 @ sethe family lot. Sixty (60}1t. setback i aver one 1] story.
Rear Setback Minimum twenty {20} 11, tetback, adjacent 10 single-family lot, shall ehserve thirty (30) fr. setback if ene (1] story stricture,
Earetha l&:lli-slorv structure sixty !60) #, setback,
Side Setback Single Story - minimum tzn (10} f1. interfor f twenty-five [25) 11, exterior side setback. Thirty (30} ft. setback if adjacent to single-
o2 e Setbac; family lot. Strty {60}, setback if over one {1} story.
Rear Setback Minimum twenty {20} It. setback. adjacent 1o singfe-family lot, shall ehserve thirty (30] Ft, setback if one (1) story sbiucture.

Mulli-story struclure stdy (50] . setback.

{Wo973950.10} A1



EXECUTED Agreement was in full force and effect as of the Effective Date of March 22, 2020, as
approved by City Council in Exhibit A.
CITY:

City of Bastrop, Texas
a Texas home-rule municipal corporation

Title: Mayor

ATTEST; _
By: @W '\4%@4%‘,)

Name: Ann Franklin
Title: City Secretary

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF BASTROP §
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this l day of m‘f?va \ , 2023, by

Connie Schroeder, Mayor of the City of Bastrop, Texas, a Texas home-rule mumclpal COI‘pOI‘atIOIl on
behalf of said corporation.

(SEATL)

Y7 ELISHAPERKINS
@ Notary 1D #131628443
.
by

My Commission Expires ¢
July 2, 2026




OWNER:

Hunt Communities Bastrop, LL.C
a Texas limited liability company

THE STATE. OF TEXAS 8§
COUNTY OF M&’No 'VD §
ing trument was acknowledged before me on the 5 ,z‘i day of ‘APN; . 2023, by

limited liability company for the purposes set forth herem

@‘iek/ i\ , a Texas limited 11ab111t7(npany, on behalf of said
22

) ELISHA PERKINS

"\ Notary ID #131628443

ol My Comrmission Expires
July 2, 2026




